     BD 45/93
Identification Marking
of Highway Structures
THE HIGHWAYS AGENCY
THE SCOTTISH OFFICE INDUSTRY DEPARTMENT
THE WELSH OFFICE
CYNULLIAD CENEDLAETHOL CYMRU
THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT FOR

e
d
Numbering System
1. The structure number shall be the value of the
road kilometerage indicated by the preceding 100m
value. In the case of motorways the number of the
structure shall be that of the preceding distance marke
post.
2. Although there are no marker posts on all
purpose trunk roads the numbering shall be undertaken
as if the marker posts were present at the same 100m
interval.
Number Type and Layout
3. The numberings shall be stencilled either
vertically or horizontally directly on a white
background on the structure using black "Transport
Heavy Alphabet" numerals 105mm high for dual
carriageway, or 52.5mm high for urban and single
carriageway roads.  The fixing of number plates to the
structure will not be permitted.
4. For layout of numbers see Figures A/1 and
A/2.  Where the structure number contains identifiers
after the kilometerage eg ‘R’ for retaining wall, ‘S’ for
gantry, ‘A’ for widened structure etc, these are also to
be included.
Common Kilometerage
5. Where two or more structures share a common
kilometerage value, the structure identification
number/suffixes shall be included with the number eg.
165 3/S5
where S = sign gantry, 5 = the sixth structure numbere
165 3 (the first being 0).
Intersections
6. At intersections of motorways and/or trunk
roads the number of the structure shall be derived from
the kilometerage of the road carrying traffic over.  In
ELECTRONIC COPY - NOT FOR
April 1993 PAPER COPIES OF THIS ELECTRONIC
addition the bridge number shall include the road ove
as a prefix to assist identification from the road under
eg.
A35/165 3
Interchanges
7. Where several structures are grouped within a
interchange they will share the intersection
kilometerage and shall have the road identifier and
structure suffix included eg.
A35/165 3/S5
Siting of Numbers
8. The numbers shall be sited on structures as
shown in Appendix C so that they are in a convenient
position for the maintaining inspectors and agents an
also as far as possible readily visible to members of th
travelling public.  The numbers shall not be obtrusive
and they shall where possible be sited to minimise the
likelihood of vandalism.
9. Maintenance Agents are to consult the
Regional Office to agree the siting of numbers.
10. The Landscape Architect and/or the
Architect/Planner will agree the siting of the numbers
on a route by route basis.
Structures Not Owned by the Department of
Transport
11. Owners are to be consulted in advance about
the siting of numbers on their structures.
Existing Numbers
12. With the exception of structures owned by
other parties, any existing identification mark which is
not in accordance with this Standard shall be remove
or made illegible, to avoid confusion.
 USE OUTSIDE THE AGENCY
 DOCUMENT ARE UNCONTROLLED  A/1
Volume 3 Section 1